
 

Please contact Denise French on 01270 686464 
E-Mail: denise.french@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Interests/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests or members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to any 
item on the agenda.  

 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting, with brief details of the matter to be covered. 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009. 

 
5. The Cheshire and Wirral Councils' Joint Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting of The Cheshire and Wirral Councils’ Joint Scrutiny 

Committee held on 30 November 2009. 

 
6. North West Ambulance Service   
 
 To receive a presentation from representatives of the North West Ambulance Trust on the re-

inspection by the Care Quality Commission and the latest position with the Foundation Trust 
application. 
 
The Ambulance Trust will be represented by Sarah Byrom, Director of Performance and 
Patient Experience and Tim Butcher, Assistant Director Performance Improvement. 
 . 

 
 

7. The financial situation of Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust and 
Cheshire East Council (Adult Social Care service)   

 
 At previous meetings Members have received the Primary Care Trust (PCT) Sustainability 

Plan together with verbal updates on the PCT’s financial position.   
 
At this meeting a verbal update on both the PCT financial situation and the Local Authority’s 
financial situation, in relation to the adult social care service, will be made. 

 
8. Vision and Strategy for Integrated Care  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report submitted to Cabinet on 22 December on a proposed programme  

of work which is being developed by the Council and its NHS partners.  The Strategic 
Director People will verbally update the Committee on the outcome of the Cabinet  
Meeting. 

 
 

9. Transformation of Services for Adults Phase 2  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 
 To receive a presentation updating the Committee on the current position with Phase 2 of the 

Transformation of Services for Adults.  
 
The report of the Strategic Director People, which was submitted to Cabinet on 3 November 
2009, is attached as background information. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman) 
Councillor G Baxendale (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Bentley, D Flude, O Hunter, S Jones, W Livesley, A Moran, 
J  Wray, C Andrew, C Beard, A Martin and C Tomlinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Furlong 

 
1 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor R Domleo, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services; 
Councillor A Knowles, Portfolio Holder for Health and Well Being; 
Councillor A Thwaite, Chairman of Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 
September be approved as a correct record. 

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 

 
5 THE CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL COUNCIL'S JOINT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Cheshire and Wirral 
Councils’ Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 8 October. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be received. 

 
6 CENTRAL AND EASTERN CHESHIRE PRIMARY CARE TRUST 

COMMISSIONING STRATEGIC PLAN 2009 - 2016  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Fiona Field Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern 
Cheshire Primary Care Trust (PCT), presented the Commissioning Strategy 2009 
– 16, Refresh of Terminology Document.  The document was a draft but was 
submitted for Members’ comments. 
 
The PCT’s ambition as described in the document was “To work with others to 
achieve sustainable improvements in health and wellbeing of the population and 
to reduce inequalities in health”.  There were 4 Visions: 
 

• Healthy Communities; 

• Accessible Healthcare; 

• Better Healthcare; 

• High Performing Trust. 
 
For each Vision, a number of Success Outcomes were listed together with 
Accountable Measures.  This was expanded upon in sections headed “A step 
change to…” whereby the Trust outlined “What We Did” (actions undertaken), 
“What you think” (stakeholder feedback and images of performance activity) and 
“How we performed” (accounta
[...]
 
Fiona Field advised the Committee that the formal 12 week consultation period 
into the future healthcare proposals for Knutsford, had been suspended pending 
further consideration of site issues. 
 
This Committee had set up a Task/Finish Panel which had held a first meeting 
with a second meeting planned for the following month. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the current position be noted. 

 
11 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the current position with the Work Programme.   
 
The North West Ambulance Service was scheduled to attend the next meeting on 
13 January 2010. 
 
It was suggested that a presentation or training session on the Telecare service 
would be beneficial to Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted and the proposed presentation 
on Telecare be discussed at the mid point meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 

 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the The Cheshire and Wirral Councils' Joint 
Scrutiny Committee 

held on Monday, 30th November, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Bridson (Chairman) 
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Dawson, J Grimshaw, D Roberts, G Smith, G Watt, 
G Baxendale, S Jones, C Beard and C Andrew 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors I Coates, C Teggin, P Donovan, P Lott, R Thompson, S Clarke 
and Rachel Bailey 

 
15 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor B Barton, Cheshire West and Chester Council, substitute Member for 
Councillor R Thompson.  

 
16 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Mike Flynn, Cheshire East Council 
Denise French, Cheshire East Council 
David Jones, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Iain Crossley, Director of Finance, Economy and Market Development, NHS 
Western Cheshire 
Dr Ian Davidson, Interim Chief Executive, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Nik Khashu, Assistant Director of Finance (Strategy and Performance) NHS 
North West 
Tina Long, Director of Strategic Partnerships, NHS Wirral 
Michael Pyrah, Chief Executive, Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care 
Trust 

 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
RESOLVED:  That the following declarations of interest be noted: 
 

 Councillor D Flude, Personal Interest on the grounds that she was a 
member of the Alzheimers Society and Central Cheshire Independent 
Advocacy; and  

 Councillor D Roberts, Personal Interest on the grounds that her daughter 
was an employee of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

 
18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 October be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to clarification being sought as to the views 
of the Parish Council regarding the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust proposals regarding the Soss Moss site. 

 
 

19 IMPACT OF THE CURRENT FINANCIAL  CLIMATE ON PROVIDERS 
OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered a presentation by Dr Ian Davidson, Interim Chief 
Executive of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP).   
 
He explained the Efficiency Agenda whereby the NHS required ongoing 
efficiency with levels ranging between 3.5% and 5% over the next 3 years; this 
meant the same volume of service needed to be provided at less cost. CWP 
currently had a shortfall of around £1.5 million which impacted on the financial 
performance leading to an impact on its financial risk rating, ability to borrow and 
long term financial strategy. 
 
He advised Members that 80% of the budget for CWP came from the 3 Primary 
Care Trusts (PCTs) who were the main commissioners of their services: 

 
– Central and Eastern Cheshire PCT – forecasting a £18 million deficit 

in 2009/10 and a £30 million deficit in 2010/11; had advised that it was 
not
[...]
se capacity in order to 
meet the 18 week target; 

 There was a lot of liaison between the PCTs and also with CWP with 
monthly meetings held to keep the overall position under review; 

 Central and Eastern Cheshire PCT had notified CWP of the proposed 
£1m reduction in June 2009 and had sought agreement with CWP 
regarding the detail from that date; 

 NHS North West aimed to support all Trusts working together to help to 
ensure that all Trusts performed to high levels and to avoid situations 
where any Trust might be at risk of failing. 

 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(a) the representatives from the 4 Trusts and NHS North West be thanked for 
their attendance at the meeting and for the clarity of their responses to the issues 
raised; 

Page 9



 
(b) the expectation expressed at the meeting of no cuts in service delivery be 
noted and supported; 
 
(c) a further update be provided to the next meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm 
 

Councillor A Bridson (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 10



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22 December, 2009 

Report of: John Weeks, Strategic Director – People and Mike Pyrah, 
Chief Executive, Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care 
Trust 

Subject/Title: Vision and Strategy for Integrated Care 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Roland Domleo, Services for Adults 

Cllr Paul Findlow, Services for Children and Families 
Cllr Andrew Knowles, Health and Wellbeing Services 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report contains information about a proposed programme of work which is 

being developed by the Council and its NHS partners. 
 
1.2 The report contains recommendations that the Cabinet and the relevant Boards 

of the NHS organisations should agree those proposals and require further 
work to be done to develop them and to pursue their implementation. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
 The Cabinet of Cheshire East Council and NHS Boards are recommended to:- 
 
2.1 Agree the Executive Summary (Appendix One of this report) which sets out the   
 vision and the outcomes of the proposed programme. 
 
2.2 Agree that a programme of work should be taken forward to achieve greater 

and closer integration between the Council and its NHS partners in order to 
achieve improved outcomes for people who use services and the development 
of financially sustainable services. 

 
2.3 Agree the Compact which describes the sort of behaviours which are most 

likely to foster the achievement of those outcomes. That Compact is Appendix 
Two of this report. 

 
2.4 Request their officers to negotiate further about the arrangements for the joint 

governance of this programme, and come back with recommendations about 
that. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 One of the aspirations which underpinned the creation of the two new Unitary   

Agenda Item 8Page 11



 Councils in Cheshire was a commitment to contributing to the development of a 
 “Virtual Public Sector”.  That was seen to involve a coming together of Public   
 Sector agencies so that those using them would experience them as coherent   
 and co-ordinated. 
 
3.2 The prospects for the funding of Public Sector Services over the next five years 
 look bleak.  In that situation, it will be essential for those services to pull   
 together, to reduce costs and to get themselves into financially sustainable   
 shape. 
 
3.3 On 14th July 2009 the Cabinet considered and approved a report on “Jointness   
 Between the Council and the Primary Care Trust”, which had been written by   
 the Strategic Director (People) and the Chief Executive of the Primary Care   
 Trust.  In response to the recommendations in that report it was agreed “that   
 the Council should seek to achieve greater jointness between itself and C
[...]
gether with local NHS Chief Executives. 

 

Page 13



11.2 Discussions have taken place involving officers of the Council, Councillors,   
 NHS staff and NHS Board Members.  On 28th September, 2009 a “Think   
 Tank” meeting was held which involved the Chairpersons of NHS Boards, NHS   
 Chief Executives and Councillors Fitzgerald, Domleo, Findlow and Knowles.    
 That “Think Tank” meeting agreed on the need to develop:- 
 

• A Compact, by means of which each participating organisation might be 
held to account. 

• A Vision for the programme and a definition of it. 

• Some further proposals about possible joint governance arrangements 
 
11.3 We have a Shared Vision, which is to improve the Health, Care and Wellbeing   
 of all Cheshire East’s people. 
 
 The objectives of this programme are twofold:- 
 

• To improve the experience and outcomes for people who use services. 

• To reduce costs and improve efficiency. 
 
11.4 In particular, the outcomes wanted for people are that they should:- 
 

• Find it easier to get the help they need 

• Have more choices available to them 

• Gain greater control of the resources made available to address their 
needs 

• Get quicker and more effective results 
 
11.5 As for a definition, the programme is an initiative to bring Commissioners of   
 Services and Providers of Services together from across the local Health and   
 Council system in order to transform that local “landscape”, particularly by using 
 the methodology of Care Pathways. 
 
11.6 Care Pathways is a short-hand piece of jargon. It refers to a process of   
 analysing and understanding the journeys experienced by people as they   
 move along a number of defined pathways through what is a complex system.    
 It is not just about analysis.  The understanding gained is then used to redesign 
 those Pathways so that they become shorter, have fewer stages and are   
 altogether easier to negotiate. 
 
11.7 The objective of reducing costs and improving ef
[...]
r, initially on a 
small number of priority areas of work. We expect that the results of this process will 
be that more services will be closer to service users (i.e. in GP surgeries, health 
centres, community hospitals etc).  This should mean that significant inpatient 
services will be retained in the Macclesfield and Crewe areas, but that a few services 
may need to be centralised organisationally or geographically. There is evidence that 
integrated care can improve quality of care and the efficiency of its delivery.   
 
We propose an incremental approach to change based on a service by service, area 
by area basis that may eventually lead to organisational change.  Interim steps may 
be needed to enable urgent (“tactical”) decisions to be made that will only later fit in 
with the overall strategy. We also suggest that variation between different 
geographical areas will be accepted (and is necessary in areas where the hospital or 
council are not the majority provider from the economy), where these do not run 
counter to the overall approach.  
 
We propose an initial focus on integrating pathways from within Urgent Care, 
Services for sick children, young children and families, and households that use care 
services frequently.  We will also use this as an opportunity to review the balance of 
expenditure between service and geographical areas.  These pathways will be 
looked at in terms of (but not confined to): keeping people well, helping people with 
life events, enabling them to manage with chronic illness and limiting conditions.   
 
We also propose that boards sign off a compact to agree certain behaviours that can 
foster integration.  The governance arrangements and more detailed workplans will 
be covered in a separate paper to be presented to all boards in January 2010. 
 
The programme will be organised around a number of workstreams that are divided 
into professional led “service” workstreams (e.g. Children’s Services, Cardiac, etc.) 
and “e
[...]
 within the Council may 
pose risks and these are identified. 

 
1.3 Significant savings and transformation of services are planned 

however, as part of the agreed strategy and these are set out below. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 

That Cabinet decide to 
 
2.1 Reduce the current in-house provision of routine domiciliary care 

services as this service can be provided at an acceptable quality and 
cost by the independent sector. 

Agenda Item 9Page 23



2.2 Redefine the primary function of the in-house domiciliary care service 
as a reablement1 service.  

2.3 Review the provision of the Housing Network support for Adults with 
Disabilities and consider the business case for securing that service 
from an independent provider. 

2.4 Undertake a fundamental review of use of buildings within Adult 
Services aiming to rationalise and localise functions across services 
and partners.  

2.5      Agree to address the issues presented by the inherited provision of 
Community Support Centres looking at the rationalisation of the current 
stock of 5 centres being replaced by the enhanced facilities at Lincoln 
House (already agreed by Cabinet as part of the Dementia Strategy) 
and the creation in the future of a purpose built new facility, subject to a 
business case being made to Cabinet in future and taking into account 
the previous public consultation exercise. 

2.6 Agree to consider how much directly provided service should continue 
(and how long for) in order to mitigate against market failure (or other 
emergency) and resolve in principle that the Council’s role in direct 
service provision should be to provide the most complex services of 
last resort. 

2.7 Agree to explore the option for running existing in house provision as 
‘arms length’ and/or jointly with health to exploit commercial benefits 
and freedoms from such models and maximise efficiencies. 

2.8 Agree to review significantly the current service level and performance 
from the shared transport service jointly with the Head of Regeneration 
and Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust to identify what 
transport should be commissioned strategically.  

2.9 Review the current provision of the hot meals service.  
2.10 Approve and progress the list of specific joint commissioning and 

integrated service provision initiatives with Central and Eastern PCT.  
2.11 Undertake a joint review with the Corporate Procurement service to 

identify savings to be achieved by more effective contracting 
arrangements. 

2.12 Note the fact that this redesign constitutes a 3 to 5 year strategy to 
invest in front-end services and ultimately reduce the current level of 
care costs which will present budget pressures in the interim; and make 
provision corporately for contingency funding in respect of the required 
changes in Adults Social Care in order to mitigate the risk of too much 
change too quickly. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The above policy changes have been proposed to improve the services that we 

offer to our customers, to allow them to have real choice in how they spend 
their individual budgets and benefit from enhanced preventive and reablement 

                                                 
1 Reablement can be defined as a focused, time limited intervention of 
services, which are aimed at addressing and improving a physical or mental 
disability but which should improve outcomes for individuals at an early stage. 
 

Page 24



services. At the same time, by using our building assets more effectively, 
employing staff more efficiently, prioritising what we do and running the 
services in a professional 21st century manner, we will liberate substantial 
resources which can be used to improve service provision and/or deal with 
budget pressures.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              
[...]
 upon specific service user groups. 

 
 
12.0  Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
 
Name: Ceri Harrison 
 
Designation: Head of Transformation 
Tel No: 01244 972170 
Email: ceri.harrison@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 33



 

Page 34



Transformational principles

1. Delight our Customers
• Easy access to serv ices 

that people need from the 

place they need it

• Locally based serv ices 

which ref lect how families 

and communities live

More serv ices to keep people 

well and safe f or as long as 

possible

• More personalised 

services, to giv e people 

more choice and control

ov er resources av ailable to 

them

• First point of contact 

resolution for the majority  of 

customer enquiries and 

issues. 

2. Manage our Costs
• Better and more flexible use

of Council and partner assets 

and resources.

• Services to be provided by  

those people / organisations

best placed to deliv er

• Sharing of support services

with partners where appropriate

• Only provide services which 

are core to our business

• Better use of appropriate 

technology to modernise and 

improv e serv ice deliv ery

• Outcomes measurement and 

ev idence of improv ement and 

v alue in all we do

3. Develop our Culture
• Lean services to suit 

customers and not ourselv es, 

understanding the end-to-end

customer journey  and 

experience

• Actively engage and 

involve customers, 

communities, partners & 

employ ees

• Experiment with new 

methods and take sensible 

risks, learn f rom our mistakes.

• Inv est in and support our 

people to learn and dev elop 

so that they  grow with the 

organisation

• Work as one team across 

organisational boundaries to 

build “Team Cheshire East”. 

 

APPENDIX 1 
P

a
g
e
 3

5



PHASING OF ASCR ROLLOUT – Update Sept 09 
 

AREA TIMING 

Knutsford 
Wilmslow 

Completed July 2009 

Macclesfield  
Poynton 

Nov 2009 

Congleton 
 

Jan 2010 

Crewe 
Nantwich 

Feb 2010 

Additionally 

Pan- Borough Review Team Oct 2009 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 The Cheshire and Wirral Councils' Joint Scrutiny Committee
	8 Vision and Strategy for Integrated Care
	Integrated Care Exec summary 24 Nov Appendix One
	The Compact for Integrated Care in East and Central Cheshire Appendix Two

	9 Transformation of Services for Adults Phase 2



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman) 
Councillor G Baxendale (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Bentley, D Flude, S Furlong, S Jones, W Livesley, A Moran, 
J  Wray, C Andrew, C Beard, A Martin, C Tomlinson and A Thwaite 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Knowles and R Domleo 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no Members of the Public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 
November 2009 be approved as a correct record. 

 
4 THE CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL COUNCILS' JOINT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of The Cheshire and 
Wirral Councils’ Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 30 November. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be received. 

 
5 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE  

 
Sarah Byrom, Director of Performance and Patient Experience and Tim Butcher, 
Assistant Director Performance Improvement, North West Ambulance Service 
(NWAS) briefed the Committee on Infection Control and the Foundation Trust 
application. 
 
NWAS had received an unannounced inspection by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) in July 2009 of its infection control procedures; a Warning Notice was 
issued and an Inspection Report outlined specific areas for improvement.  NWAS 



already had 92 Infection Control Staff Champions, a Specialist Paramedic of 
Infection Control and over £100,000 investment into the deep cleaning of 
vehicles.  These measures were strengthened by: 
 

 A comprehensive audit programmed to ascertain cleanliness levels; 
 A deep clean of all vehicles that was completed by the end of 
September 2009 – this meant the vehicle was taken off the road and 
all fixtures and equipment cleaned using specialist materials, this was 
undertaken every 6 weeks; 

 An on-going programme of deep cleaning; 
 A review of all procedures and training/learning materials for staff; 
 Recruitment of 3 more Infection Control Specialist Healthcare 
professionals. 

 
A follow up inspection was carried out by CQC on 3 November 2009 and NWAS 
was declared fully compliant.  The Trust was committed to maintaining high levels 
of cleanliness and had an Audit Programme to ensure continuous monitoring of 
levels and a mandatory staff training programme in place. 
 
The Foundation Trust status was still a priority for the Trust who had revised the 
timeline to enable a focus on delivering performance.  NWAS was committed to a 
comprehensive public consultation which would focus on vision and values, 
future direction of travel, governance and membership.  The consultation would 
be carried out using various methods including using existing forums and 
meetings, specifically targeted events, staff engagement and website and 
electronic communication.  The current programme was to submit the business 
plans and financial model in April 2010 and consultation to be undertaken 
between July 2010 – September 2010; this would see a potential authorisation 
date of April 2011.   
 
Members discussed the presentation and raised the following points: 
 

 What standards of cleanliness applied to subcontractors?  In response 
the Committee was advised that the same standards of cleanliness 
applied to all providers and monitoring procedures would be advised 
to a future meeting; 

 The target membership for Foundation Trust status was 8000 
including staff; 

 What progress had been made in relation to the Nantwich Co-
Responders/First Responders scheme?  In response, the Committee 
was advised that there was a strong commitment by NWAS to resolve 
this issue and a Working Group had been set up, chaired by the Chief 
Executive of the Primary Care Trust, an update would be made at the 
mid point meeting;  NWAS had around 3500 successful Community 
First Responders Schemes in the North West; 

 NWAS would try to attract membership as part of its Foundation Trust 
application from a wide variety of groups and it was suggested that the 
Youth Council be consulted about engaging young people. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update from the North West Ambulance Service be noted. 
 

 
 



6 THE FINANCIAL SITUATION OF CENTRAL AND EASTERN CHESHIRE 
PRIMARY CARE TRUST AND CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL (ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICE)  
 
Fiona Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern 
Cheshire Primary Care Trust (CECPCT), briefed the Committee on the financial 
situation of the PCT.  The PCT was committed to achieving financial balance by 
March 2011.  PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) had validated the PCT 
Sustainability Plan as deliverable by the PCT.  PWC had identified the top 20 
providers and the PCT was working with these to identify and deliver efficiencies.  
The PCT had engaged with GPs to deliver savings around the prescribing 
budget.  There were no figures available at the moment regarding the impact of 
the recent severe weather but there had been a rise in trauma cases in acute 
trusts among all age groups and an increase in cases of Chronic Obstructive 
Pulmonary Disease. 
 
John Weeks, Strategic Director People, briefed on the Local Authority budget 
process – a pre-budget booklet was now available and a formal consultation 
process underway.  In adult services a reduction of £3 million was proposed for 
2010 – 11 and building based services were being looked at as well as transport, 
in conjunction with partners.  The redesign of Social Care had meant detailed 
analysis of services leading to redesigned teams so that complex cases could be 
dealt with by qualified social workers with less complex cases being dealt with by 
other staff.  The focus would be on reablement - an early targeted intense 
intervention aimed at addressing and improving a mental or physical disability.  
Quality of all services would be closely monitored. 
 
A Scrutiny Budget Task Group had been established with representation from 
each of the Scrutiny Committees.  Special meetings would be held for each 
Scrutiny Committee to look at the budget in relation to the Committee’s remit.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the current position in relation to the financial situation of the 
Council and the Primary Care Trust be noted. 

 
 

7 VISION AND STRATEGY FOR INTEGRATED CARE  
 
The Committee considered a report on a proposed programme of work being 
developed by the Council and its NHS partners.  The Council had previously 
approved a report on Jointness between the Council and PCT and this report 
outlined work undertaken to progress the joint approach as well as identifying 
specific recommendations for taking forward joint working.    
 
The programme of integrated working had adopted a vision to improve the health, 
care and wellbeing of all Cheshire East’s people with two objectives: 
 

 To improve the experience and outcomes for people who use services; 
 To reduce costs and improve efficiency. 

 
Outcomes for people were that they should: 
 

 Find it easier to get the help they need; 
 Have more choices available to them; 



 Gain greater control of the resources made available to address their 
needs; 

 Get quicker and more effective results. 
 
The initial priorities had been identified as integrating pathways from within 
Urgent Care, Services for sick children, young children and families, and 
households that use care services frequently. 
 
A compact had been agreed and signed by all partners – Cheshire East Council, 
Central and Eastern Cheshire PCT, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust, East Cheshire Hospitals Trust, Mid Cheshire Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust, Cheshire East Community Healthcare - who were committed to 
working together to improve efficiency and reduce costs.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the current position of integrated working between the Council 
and its NHS partners be noted and supported. 

 
 

8 TRANSFORMATION OF SERVICES FOR ADULTS PHASE 2  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director People on the 
current position with the Transformation of Services for Adults Phase 2.  The 
principles underpinning the transformation were: 
 
Delight Customers – easy access to services, locally based services, services 
that kept people safe and well for as long as possible, personalised services with 
choice and control over resources, most issues and enquiries resolved at the first 
point of contact; 
Manage costs – better and more flexible use of council and partners resources 
and assets, services provided by people/organisations best placed to deliver, 
sharing support services where possible, provide services core to business, 
better use of appropriate technology, outcomes measured and improvements 
evidenced; 
Develop culture – lean services to suit customers, active engagement and 
involvement of customers and all partners, experiment with new methods, invest 
and support people, work as one team across organisational boundaries. 
 
The report listed progress in a number of operational areas - the first locality team 
had been launched in Wilmslow in July 2009 and other areas were to be rolled 
out by February 2010.  There had been an increase in Direct Payments and 
Individual Budgets and evidence suggested users were purchasing leisure 
services to improve outcomes within their individual budgets which would have 
implications across the wider Council.  Progress in other areas of the 
transformation programme included: 
 

 reduction of in-house provision of routine domiciliary care as this could be 
provided by the independent sector, focus the in-house service on 
reablement; 

 a review of use of buildings within Adult Services aimed at rationalising 
and localising functions across services; 

 rationalise the current stock of Community Support Centres and create a 
purpose built new facility, subject to a business case; 

 review current provision of the hot meals service; 



 review shared transport service jointly with Head of Regeneration and the 
PCT; 

 approve and progress specific joint commissioning and integrated service 
provision initiatives with the PCT. 

 
Members of the Committee congratulated staff of the homecare service for 
continuing the service during the severe weather and similarly the hot meals 
service.  Members raised concern over whether personalisation could put 
vulnerable people at risk through having informal arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and safeguarding vulnerable people be 
considered further at a future meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman) 
 

 


